At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Group Trust
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2019 2018 2019 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 15,259 33,338 8,907 10,795
Financial liabilities (513,308) (474,680) (467,500) (400,000)
Effect of interest rate swaps 342,904 356,890 320,000 319,550

(155,145) (84,452) (138,593) (69,655)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect total return.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 (2018: 25) basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease)
total return and Unitholders’ fund by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Total return Unitholders’ fund
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2019
Financial assets 38 (38) – –
Financial liabilities (426) 426 556 125
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (388) 388 556 125

2018
Financial assets 83 (83) – –
Financial liabilities (288) 214 482 126
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (205) 131 482 126

162 C A C H E  L O G I S T I C S  T R U S T

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

Total return Unitholders’ fund
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trust

2019
Financial assets 22 (22) – –
Financial liabilities (369) 369 553 151
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (347) 347 553 151

2018
Financial assets 27 (27) – –
Financial liabilities (194) 120 513 205
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (167) 93 513 205

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going
concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise Unitholder’s value. In order to maintain
or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Group will endeavour to employ an appropriate mix of debt and equity
in financing acquisitions and assets enhancements, and utilise interest rate and currency hedging strategies
where appropriate. The Manager reviews this policy on a continuous basis.

The Property Funds Appendix of the CIS Code stipulates that the total borrowings and deferred payments